In case of re-moval of ac-

Section 5. In case of a removal of any cause, suit or action for any or all of the reasons or causes specified or mentioned in section fourteen of the act to which this [is] amendatory or appertains, it shall be the duty of the said judge of said municipal court to transmit forthwith all the papers and proceedings in said cause or action to the nearest justice of the peace, who is hereby authorized and empowered to hear, try and determine the action and issue process to enforce or collect the judgment in the same manner and with like effect and validity as though such action had been tried and judgment been rendered by the judge of said municipal court.

Repealed.

Section 6. Chapter 474 of the private and local laws of this state for the year A. D. 1871, is hereby repealed so far as it contravenes or is in conflict with the provisions of this act.

Section 7. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage. Approved March 3, 1875.

## CHAPTER 164.

[Published March 10, 1875.]

AN ACT relating to Insurance Companies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Town insurance companies managers.

Section 1. Any fire-insurance company organized may a mend or created by general or special law of this state, is their charters hereby authorized at any general or special meeting for board of of its members or stockholders, duly called or conof its members or stockholders, duly called or convened, to amend its charter or articles of association so as to provide for the election of a board of managers, consisting of the president, secretary, and not more than five nor less than three other members or stockholders, in lieu of its board of directors or trustees, as now provided for by law. The mode and Board to ex- regulated by the by-laws, and said board when duly powers of com- elected, shall exercise the corporate powers of that manner of electing such board of managers shall be company, and manage the affairs and business of the

same and be vested with the same powers now exer-

Repealed.

cised by and subject to the same duties now imposed upon the directors and executive committee of such insurance company, unless the stockholders in their articles of association or by-laws see fit differently to direct or provide.

Section 2. All provisions of law in conflict with

the above are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 3, 1875.

## CHAPTER 165.

[Published March 5, 1875.]

AN ACT to provide for the purchase of certain books for the use of the State Library.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any Appropriation. money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three thousand five hundred dollars. for the purchase of the English reports set forth in the catalogue accompanying memorial number 50, Senate.

Section 2. On the presentation to him of bills for such books, with a certificate of the state librairian state to audit bills for books. that the books have been received in good condition at the state library, the Secretary of state is hereby authorized to audit the same.

Secretary of

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1875.